UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE INVESTIGATION OF THE
DYNAMIC BEHAVIOUR OF A
COMPLEX STRUCTURE USING
THE WAVE-BASED
SUBSTRUCTURING METHOD

AHMAD BURHANI BIN AHMAD BASRI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

July 2017



ABSTRACT

Analysing the dynamic properties of a complex structure with a large number of
substructures frequently leads the modal analysts to carefully select the appropriate
methods for the optimal balance between the economics and accuracy of the analysis.
The aim of this study was to investigate the capability of the wave-based
substructuring (WBS) method in determining the dynamic behaviour of a structure
having a large number of coupling interfaces of the substructures. The finite element
method (FEM) and experimental modal analysis (EMA) were used for the
investigation. Two different models of the structure which are full finite element (FE)
and WBS based reduced order were developed and used for the determination of the
natural frequencies and mode shapes of the structure. The measurement of the
dynamic behaviour of the structure was carried out under free-free boundary
conditions using an impact hammer and roving accelerometers. It was found that the
recommended relative threshold value to be use for Singular Value Decomposition
(SVD) in 2D modelling is 1e-5 and 1e-6 for 3D modelling. The comparisons of the
results between the full FE, WBS method and test models revealed that the use of
WBS method has led to a dramatic reduction in the expenditure of computational time
by an average of 85% faster than the full FEM while still maintaining a satisfactory
level of accuracy. This indicates that the WBS method can be used economically and
efficiently for the determination of dynamic behaviour of a large complex structure
with large size of interface nodes.

iv



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my gratitude to my primary supervisor, Dr. Muhamad
Norhisham, for his valuable advice, encouragement and supervision throughout this
research. I also would like to thank Ir. Dr. Mohd Azmi and Miss Liyana Roslan for
their valuable input and time serving as my second and third supervisor.

Special thanks to Mr. Hazwan for his help in performing experimental work. Special
appreciation to Mr. Fauzi for his readiness to fabricate the structure and his special
attention to my project. I also would like to express my gratitude to former and present
colleagues in the Structural Dynamics Analysis and Validation group, Mr. Wan Imaan
Izhan and Mr. Mohamad Shamsul Azraf.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my loving parent, and
siblings for all their love moral support and patience. Without them, it would be
impossible for me to complete my research.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.1.1 Substructure
1.1.2 Residual Structure
1.1.3 Interface Node
1.1.4 Interior Node
1.2 Problem Identification
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Scope and Limitation of Study
1.4.1 Numerical
1.4.2 Experimental
1.5 Significance of Study
1.6 Thesis Outline

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Finite Element Method (FEM)

vi T

Page
il
ii

iv

vi

ix

xii
Xiii

Xiv

A L L L R W W W W W



2.2.1 The Direction of Finite Element Method (FEM) Application
2.3 Different Approaches to Substructuring Method
2.3.1 Matrix of Substructuring Approach
2.4 The Size of Interface Representation
2.5 Wave-Based Substructuring (WBS) Approach
2.5.1 Matrix of Wave-Based Substructuring (WBS) Approach
2.5.2 Wave Coupling for Assembly Purposes
2.5.3 Waves for the Interface Coupling

2.6 Conclusions

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Experimental Modal Analysis (EMA)

3.2.1 Introduction

3.2.2 Modal Testing
3.3 Structure With Close Mode Condition

3.3.1 Modal Testing of the Structure

3.3.2 Measurement Setup

3.3.3 Data Acquisition (DAQ) System

3.3.4 Structure Support

3.3.5 Measuring Points

3.3.6 Excitation Technique

3.3.7 Response Measurement
3.4 Finite Element Modelling

3.4.1 Introduction

3.4.2 Finite Element Method (FEM)

3.4.3 Modal Assurance Criterion (MAC) Analysis
3.5 Wave-Based Substructuring (WBS)

3.5.1 Introduction

3.5.2 Procedure For Wave-Based Substructuring (WBS)

3.5.2.1 Wave Calculation
3.5.2.2 Substructure Size Reduction

3.6 Conclusion

3.6.1 Experimental Modal Analysis

vii B

10
11
13
15
16
16
17
18
19

20
20
21
21
22
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
31
32
32
34
37
38
38
40
42
45
47
47



