## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE INVESTIGATION OF THE DYNAMIC BEHAVIOUR OF A COMPLEX STRUCTURE USING THE WAVE-BASED SUBSTRUCTURING METHOD

### AHMAD BURHANI BIN AHMAD BASRI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science** 

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

July 2017

### **ABSTRACT**

Analysing the dynamic properties of a complex structure with a large number of substructures frequently leads the modal analysts to carefully select the appropriate methods for the optimal balance between the economics and accuracy of the analysis. The aim of this study was to investigate the capability of the wave-based substructuring (WBS) method in determining the dynamic behaviour of a structure having a large number of coupling interfaces of the substructures. The finite element method (FEM) and experimental modal analysis (EMA) were used for the investigation. Two different models of the structure which are full finite element (FE) and WBS based reduced order were developed and used for the determination of the natural frequencies and mode shapes of the structure. The measurement of the dynamic behaviour of the structure was carried out under free-free boundary conditions using an impact hammer and roving accelerometers. It was found that the recommended relative threshold value to be use for Singular Value Decomposition (SVD) in 2D modelling is 1e-5 and 1e-6 for 3D modelling. The comparisons of the results between the full FE, WBS method and test models revealed that the use of WBS method has led to a dramatic reduction in the expenditure of computational time by an average of 85% faster than the full FEM while still maintaining a satisfactory level of accuracy. This indicates that the WBS method can be used economically and efficiently for the determination of dynamic behaviour of a large complex structure with large size of interface nodes.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I would like to express my gratitude to my primary supervisor, Dr. Muhamad Norhisham, for his valuable advice, encouragement and supervision throughout this research. I also would like to thank Ir. Dr. Mohd Azmi and Miss Liyana Roslan for their valuable input and time serving as my second and third supervisor.

Special thanks to Mr. Hazwan for his help in performing experimental work. Special appreciation to Mr. Fauzi for his readiness to fabricate the structure and his special attention to my project. I also would like to express my gratitude to former and present colleagues in the Structural Dynamics Analysis and Validation group, Mr. Wan Imaan Izhan and Mr. Mohamad Shamsul Azraf.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my loving parent, and siblings for all their love moral support and patience. Without them, it would be impossible for me to complete my research.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page				
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS					
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION					
ABSTRACT	iv				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v				
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST OF TABLES	ix				
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF SYMBOLS					
			LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1				
1.1 Introduction	1				
1.1.1 Substructure	3				
1.1.2 Residual Structure	3				
1.1.3 Interface Node	3				
1.1.4 Interior Node	3				
1.2 Problem Identification	3				
1.3 Research Objectives	4				
1.4 Scope and Limitation of Study	5				
1.4.1 Numerical	5				
1.4.2 Experimental	5				
1.5 Significance of Study	5				
1.6 Thesis Outline	6				
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8				
2.1 Introduction	8				
2.2 Finite Element Method (FEM)	9				

	2.2.1	The Direction of Finite Element Method (FEM) Application	10
2.3	Differen	t Approaches to Substructuring Method	11
	2.3.1	Matrix of Substructuring Approach	13
2.4	The Size	e of Interface Representation	15
2.5	Wave-B	ased Substructuring (WBS) Approach	16
	2.5.1	Matrix of Wave-Based Substructuring (WBS) Approach	16
	2.5.2	Wave Coupling for Assembly Purposes	17
	2.5.3	Waves for the Interface Coupling	18
2.6	Conclus	ions	19
CH	APTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	20
	Introduc		20
3.2	Experim	ental Modal Analysis (EMA)	21
	3.2.1	Introduction	21
	3.2.2	Modal Testing	22
3.3	Structure	With Close Mode Condition	22
	3.3.1	Modal Testing of the Structure	23
	3.3.2	Measurement Setup	24
	3.3.3	Data Acquisition (DAQ) System	25
	3.3.4	Structure Support	26
	3.3.5	Measuring Points	27
	3.3.6	Excitation Technique	28
	3.3.7	Response Measurement	31
3.4	Finite Ele	ement Modelling	32
	3.4.1	Introduction	32
	3.4.2	Finite Element Method (FEM)	34
	3.4.3	Modal Assurance Criterion (MAC) Analysis	37
3.5	Wave-Ba	sed Substructuring (WBS)	38
	3.5.1	Introduction	38
	3.5.2	Procedure For Wave-Based Substructuring (WBS)	40
		3.5.2.1 Wave Calculation	42
		3.5.2.2 Substructure Size Reduction	45
3.6	Conclusion	on .	47
	3.6.1	Experimental Modal Analysis	47